

No. S263972

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; MARIA LOYA,
Respondents-Plaintiffs.

**CITY OF SANTA MONICA'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B295935
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC616804
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding
Gov't Code, § 6103

CITY OF SANTA MONICA
GEORGE CARDONA (135439)
Interim City Attorney
George.Cardona@smgov.net
1685 Main Street, Room 310
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: (310) 458-8336

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR. (132099)
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
MARCELLUS A. MCRAE (140308)
MMcrae@gibsondunn.com
*KAHN A. SCOLNICK (228686)
KScolnick@gibsondunn.com
TIAUNIA N. HENRY (254323)
THenry@gibsondunn.com
DANIEL R. ADLER (306924)
DAdler@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant, City of Santa Monica

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	12
I. Review of Plaintiffs’ CVRA Issue Is Not Necessary to Secure Uniformity of Decision or Settle an Important Question of Law.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Advance a False Premise.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Conflict with the Few Published CVRA Cases.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Abandoned the Question Whether the CVRA Requires Dilution, Which is Unworthy of Review in Any Event.....	17
D. Plaintiffs Otherwise Request Correction of a Purported Error, Not Review of an Unsettled Question of Law.....	20
II. Review of Plaintiffs’ Standard-of-Review Issue Is Not Necessary to Secure Uniformity of Decision or Settle an Important Question of Law.	21
A. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion Turns on a Legal Error, Not on Disputed Facts.	21
B. Appellate Review of Videos and Historical Documents Is Appropriate.....	23
III. The Court of Appeal Had Ample Alternative Grounds to Enter Judgment in Favor of the City.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1.....	14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1455.....	19
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 633	22
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 527.....	22
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cty. Comm’rs</i> (11th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 1260	14
<i>Harris v. Coweta Cty.</i> (11th Cir. 2005) 433 F.3d 807	25
<i>Hoberman-Kelly v. Valverde</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 626.....	24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234.....	27
<i>Illinois Legislative Redist. Comm’n v. LaPaille</i> (N.D.Ill. 1992) 786 F.Supp. 704.....	16
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781.....	17, 20
<i>Lewis v. Alamance Cty.</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 600	30
<i>Munro v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 41	24
<i>NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 65 F.3d 1002	31
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491.....	27
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256.....	9, 22

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 471.....	18
<i>Rey v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1223.....	17
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 160 F.3d 543	30
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660.....	7, 17
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 372.....	25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 630.....	20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30.....	19, 30
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252.....	23
 Statutes	
Elec. Code, § 14026.....	29
Elec. Code, § 14028.....	14, 29
 Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b).....	6
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504(e).....	15
